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 Was John Hatton’s Widow Ann His Only Wife? 

Stephen B. Hatton 

 

Two key mistakes have been made repeatedly about John Hatton, who died in 1815 in 

Baltimore County, Maryland.  First, writings and Internet postings have stated or implied that 

John Hatton’s widow, Ann –?–, was the mother of all of his children named in his will.
1
  As will 

be shown, that is incorrect, and as a result, much effort has been exerted by researchers tracing 

the wrong ancestral line.  Second, a majority of those who have stated his birth year have given it 

as 1743 or c. 1743,
2
 with a few giving it as 1741.

3
  A careful analysis of evidence leads to a 

different estimate of his birth year. 

John Hatton named Ann as his wife in his will.
4
  Evidence indicates that John Hatton was 

married previously, and had children in his previous marriage(s).  The goal of the first part of 

this article is to present that evidence, not to name his earlier wife/wives. 

Who Was His Wife Ann –?– ? 

 In the will of a John Holland written 29 July 1793, and submitted to probate in Baltimore 

County, Maryland 30 August 1793,
5
 the testator John Holland devised land to his daughter Ann 

Holland.  He mentioned three other daughters, Sarah McCubbin, Mary Hunt, and Catherine 

Grant, by their married surnames.  Ann Holland, named with her birth surname, therefore, was 

unmarried as of 29 July 1793.  John Holland bequeathed one-half of his land tract, Bond’s 

Security, to Ann, and the other one-half to son George.  Bond’s Security was purchased by John 

Holland from Thomas Bond on 3 January 1778.
6
  However, John Holland failed to record the 
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deed.  To rectify this, Thomas Bond executed an indenture on 14 February 1797 to record the 

conveyance of the land to Ann then (“now”) named Ann Hatton.
7
  Next to the title of the special 

indenture was noted “chg J Hatton,” indicating that she was married to a J. Hatton.  On 5 

October 1798, John Hatton and his wife Ann sold Bond’s Security to Cheney Hatton,
 8

 a brother 

of John.  Cheney Hatton then sold back this land to John Hatton days later.
9
  That this is the same 

John Hatton is shown by John’s will in which he bequeathed Bond’s Security to his wife, Ann.
10

  

The combination of those documents provides good evidence that John Hatton married Ann 

Holland after 29 July 1793 and before 17 February 1797. 

Children of John Hatton 

 The children named in John Hatton’s will were Daniel, John, James, Abraham, Ruth, and 

Elizabeth.
11

  Though no church, Bible, vital, or cemetery records include any of their birth dates, 

research enables one to estimate birth years for some of them. 

 Daniel married Ann Carback 3 March 1803, Baltimore County, Maryland.
12

  In 1822, he 

lived twenty miles from Baltimore, and was a gate keeper on the York Turnpike near the 

Pennsylvania border.
13

  By 30 November 1829, he lived in Morgan County, Ohio where he 

executed a power of attorney for the handling of property in Baltimore County associated with 

his father’s estate.
14

  The 1830 census placed him in the 40-50 year-old range, thus born 1779-

90.
15

  The 1840 census placed him in the 50-59 year-old range, thus born 1780-90.
16

  The 1850 

census states that he was 68 years old, thus born c. 1782.
17

  He was about 21 when he married.  

Because Daniel was born c. 1782, he was born about eleven years before the marriage of his 

father, John Hatton, to Ann Holland. 

 John, Jr., was born 8 December 1783.
18

  He married Sarah Frances Collins on 24 

December 1804 in Maryland.
19

  He stayed in Baltimore County for the duration of the long 
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drawn-out proceedings of settling his father’s estate.  During that time, he lived on what had 

been his father’s property between the Gunpowder and Bird rivers on the Maryland Eastern 

Shore.  By 1840, he had located to Muskingum County, Ohio, where he died on 4 January 

1841.
20

  He is buried in Greenwood Cemetery.
21

  His age, 50-60, in the 1840 census,
22

 is 

consistent with his birth year.  Because John was born in 1783, he was born at least ten years 

before his father, John Hatton, Sr., married Ann Holland. 

 James Hatton was the first of his siblings to relocate to Ohio where he married in 1815.
23

  

He moved to Morgan County, Ohio by 1827,
24

 and signed the same power of attorney in 1829 as 

his brother Daniel.
25

  He is listed as 40-50 in the 1830 census (so born 1779-90),
26

 50-59 in the 

1840 census (so born 1780-90),
27

 and 62 in the 1850 census (so born c. 1788).
28

  Because James 

was born c. 1788, he was born at least five years before the marriage of his father, John Hatton, 

to Ann Holland. 

 Abraham’s birth year is unknown.  He apparently died by 1822 when a Chancery case 

omitted him when it listed the living heirs of John Hatton.
29

 

 Ruth married Isaac Holland a little after 17 January 1804.
30

  Her birth year is unknown, 

but based on her marriage date, it was likely between 1782 (she would have been 22 when she 

married) and 1789 (she would have been 15 when she married).  Wherever in that range she was 

born (or earlier), it was prior to the marriage of her father to Ann Holland.  In the 1820s, Ruth 

and Isaac lived near a factory known as Hollingsworth’s, a copper mill.
31

 

 Elizabeth was John Hatton’s youngest daughter.
32

  As mentioned, he bequeathed Bond’s 

Security to his wife Ann, who, of course, inherited it from her father.  But he also stated that it 

should descend to Elizabeth, clear evidence that Elizabeth was Ann’s daughter.  This is another 

indication that none of his other children were issue from Ann.  Elizabeth married John Snavely, 
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who worked with well-known Baltimore hatter, Jacob Rogers.
33

  The oldest woman counted in 

John Snavely’s household in the 1830 census was 30-39, thus born 1790-1800.
34

  As a child of 

Ann (Holland) Hatton, Elizabeth was born between 1794 and 1800. 

 The conclusion is that Daniel, John, James, Abraham, and Ruth had a mother other than 

Ann Holland because they were all born before Ann married their father, and that Elizabeth’s 

mother was Ann Holland.  To date, there is no solid evidence about who was the mother of 

John’s first five children.
35

  If English naming practices were followed, the mother of John 

Hatton’s first wife was named Ruth.  The mother of Daniel, John, James, Abraham, and Ruth is 

unknown. 

In What Year Was John Hatton Born? 

 Considering only the date his father wrote his will, the latest possible year for John 

Hatton’s birth was 1770,
36

 but that is easily pushed back to 1765 taking into account the latest 

date his mother, Sarah, was living.
37

  Based on the marriage date of his father, the earliest year of 

birth was 1734.
38

  The range of 1734 to 1765, however, does not help one to achieve a 

satisfactory estimate.  Considering the approximate birth years of his siblings does not improve 

the estimate appreciably because although one can reconstruct the approximate birth order of his 

siblings, there is no way to definitively narrow the range. 

 However, two other pieces of evidence help.  First, in his will, his father stated that his 

widow was to receive one-half of the land he possessed for the duration of her widowhood or 

life, and that his son, John, the subject of this article, was to inherit 50 acres of that part of his 

land.  But he then stipulated that John was not to sell that land until he reached the age of 30 (“I 

will and desire he may not have the selling or disposing of it until he comes to the years of 

thirty”).
39

  Thus, John was born after 1740.  While technically, 1741 is a possible birth year, it 



5 

 

seems very unlikely because that would have meant that in his father’s mind, not only would his 

widow have had to die or remarry within one year of his will being written, but also John, the 

subject of this article, would have had only one year to gain the maturity necessary to decide 

about selling that land.  It is therefore reasonable to exclude 1741 as the year of his birth.  If 

John, Jr., were born in 1743, that would have allowed only three years of added maturity, also 

unlikely, though not as extremely so. 

 Second, Thomas Hatton became the guardian of John Hatton when their father died in 

1770.
40

  Because of that, John Hatton cannot have been born before 1749.  Thomas Hatton was 

holding John’s inheritance from their father until John was no longer a ward.  Catharine Hatton, 

administratrix of the estate of her husband Thomas Hatton, gave an accounting on 20 August 

1773 in which she stated that she would continue to hold John Hatton’s share in the estate of his 

father, John Hatton, Sr., “for him to be paid when he shall arrive at full age.”
41

  Thus, as of 20 

August 1773, John Hatton was not yet 21.  Therefore, he was born after 20 August 1752. 

 The range of John Hatton’s birth year is thus 1752-60 based upon his not having attained 

the age of majority in 1773 and having been at least 21 when he married.  With an apparent first 

child born in say 1782, he very likely would have married in say 1781, and so born no later than 

1760.  If his age at marriage can be estimated, then his birth year can be estimated.  His father 

married at the age of about 23, and his older brother, Thomas, married at the age of 31.  The birth 

years of his brothers Cheney and Aquilla are not known, so one cannot definitively know their 

ages when they married.  If John was 24 when he married, he was born about 1757; if 25, then 

1756.  Because it is not possible to know his age when he married, and even the year of his 

marriage is a guess, it may be best to estimate that he was born c. 1756, knowing that that may 

be a few years off.  However, at most it is four years off from the exact birth year because it is 
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exactly in the middle of the known range.  1756 is a much better estimate of his birth year than 

1743 or 1741. 

 Though it is not possible, based on the evidence known at this point, to know who the 

mother of John Hatton’s first five children was or in what year he was born, by careful gathering 

and analysis of data, it is possible to correct the two often repeated misstatements about him.  

Ann Holland was not the mother of all of John Hatton’s children.  His birth year was closer to c. 

1756 than to 1741 or c. 1743. 
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